

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND**

STATE OF MARYLAND,

Plaintiff,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:18-cv-02849 (ELH)

**MEMORANDUM OF CONSTITUTIONAL SCHOLARS AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF THE STATE OF MARYLAND**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Interest of Amici Curiae1
Preliminary Statement1
Argument3
I. Matthew Whitaker’s Purported Appointment as Acting Attorney General Is Unconstitutional, or, at Minimum, Poses Grave Constitutional Issues.3
 A. Because the acting Attorney General is a principal officer, Whitaker’s purported appointment violates the Constitution.....4
 1. The acting Attorney General is an officer of the United States, whose appointment must comport with the Appointments Clause. 5
 2. The acting Attorney General is a principal officer who must be confirmed by the Senate.6
 B. Even if the acting Attorney General is an inferior officer, Whitaker’s purported appointment violates the Constitution.....7
 1. *Eaton* creates an exigency exception, but there are no exigent circumstances to justify Whitaker’s purported appointment.8
 2. The office of Attorney General is substantively different, and the stakes far higher, than the circumstances of *Eaton*.....10
II. These Constitutional Problems Are Avoided by Interpreting the Vacancies Reform Act to Be Inapplicable to the Attorney General in Light of the Attorney General Succession Act.11
 A. The statutory scheme governing the appointment of acting Attorneys General is, at minimum, ambiguous.12
 B. The State of Maryland’s statutory interpretation avoids constitutional problems and should be adopted.....14
Conclusion15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	5, 7
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005).....	11, 15
<i>Edmond v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 651 (1997).....	3, 6, 7, 9, 10
<i>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Florida Gulf Coast Building & Constr. Trades Council</i> , 485 U.S. 568 (1988).....	11
<i>Lucia v. S.E.C.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2044 (2018).....	4, 5
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992).....	13
<i>N.L.R.B. v. Catholic Bishop of Chicago</i> , 440 U.S. 490 (1979).....	11
<i>N.L.R.B. v. SW General, Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 929 (2017) (Thomas, J., concurring)	3
<i>The Pocket Veto Case</i> , 279 U.S. 655 (1929).....	7
<i>United States v. Eaton</i> , 169 U.S. 331 (1898).....	8, 9, 10
<i>United States v. Germaine</i> , 99 U.S. 508 (1879).....	5, 6
<i>Weiss v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 163 (1994).....	14
 STATUTES	
5 U.S.C. § 3345.....	12
5 U.S.C. § 3347.....	12
28 U.S.C. § 504.....	14

28 U.S.C. § 504a.....14

28 U.S.C. § 505.....14

28 U.S.C. § 506.....14

28 U.S.C. § 508.....2, 6, 9, 12, 13

28 U.S.C. § 509.....10

41 Cong. Ch. 150, 16 Stat. 162 (June 22, 1870).....2

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Federalist No. 76 (Alexander Hamilton)10

Designating an Acting Attorney General: Memorandum for Emmet T. Flood, Counsel to the President, Op. O.L.C., 2018 WL 6131923 (Nov. 14, 2018)2, 5, 12, 13

Contingency Plans: Death or Disability of the President, Office of White House Counsel (1993)6

H.R. REP. NO. 89-203 (1966).....6

S. REP. NO. 105-250 (1998).....12

Steyn, Joshua, *Vacant Reform: Why the Federal Vacancies Reform Act of 1988 is Unconstitutional*, 50 Duke L.J. 1511 (2001)12

U.S. Const. art. II, § 24, 6

U.S. Const. amend. XXV.....6
